

SUMMARY OF BIDS

NO. OF BIDDERS

Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to
Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, O.C.

3

DATE:

5/27/2020

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF		Earle Asphalt Company		Seacoast Const., Inc.	
COST AND NAME, ADDRESS				COST		Farmingdale, NJ		E. Brunswick, NJ	
AND BID OF EACH BIDDER				\$626,600.75		10.0%		10.0%	
NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND	1.00	DOL	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
3	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LS	\$29,600.00	\$29,600.00	\$53,638.19	\$53,638.19	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
4	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1.00	DOL	\$28,200.00	\$28,200.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
5	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
6	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
7	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
12	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	85.00	UN	\$45.00	\$3,825.00	\$0.01	\$0.85	\$0.01	\$0.85
13	DRUM	85.00	UN	\$42.00	\$3,570.00	\$0.01	\$0.85	\$0.01	\$0.85
14	TRAFFIC CONE	9.00	UN	\$15.00	\$135.00	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$0.01	\$0.09
15	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	1,113.00	SF	\$30.00	\$33,390.00	\$0.01	\$11.13	\$0.01	\$11.13
16	FLASHING ARROW BOARD, 2'X4'	2.00	UN	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$0.01	\$0.02
17	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
19	TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCK WITH MOUNTED CRASH CUSHION	1.00	UN	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.01
20	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LATEX, 4"	6,000.00	LF	\$0.75	\$4,500.00	\$0.25	\$1,500.00	\$0.04	\$240.00
21	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, LATEX, 24"	290.00	LF	\$1.00	\$290.00	\$3.00	\$870.00	\$1.00	\$290.00
22	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	144.00	HR	\$65.00	\$9,360.00	\$115.00	\$16,560.00	\$0.01	\$1.44
24	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTOR	32.00	HR	\$80.00	\$2,560.00	\$80.00	\$2,560.00	\$80.00	\$2,560.00
25	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
26	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1.00	DOL	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
27	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1.00	DOL	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
28	CLEARING SITE	1.00	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$57,000.00	\$57,000.00
29	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
30	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	33.00	CY	\$40.00	\$1,320.00	\$20.00	\$660.00	\$40.00	\$1,320.00
31	I-14 SOIL AGGREGATE	4.00	CY	\$30.00	\$120.00	\$80.00	\$320.00	\$50.00	\$200.00
32	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
33	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL	143.00	CY	\$40.00	\$5,720.00	\$200.00	\$28,600.00	\$0.01	\$1.43
34	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	384.00	SY	\$6.00	\$2,304.00	\$17.00	\$6,528.00	\$0.01	\$3.84
35	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	7,393.00	SY	\$5.00	\$36,965.00	\$3.75	\$27,723.75	\$4.00	\$29,572.00
36	HMA MILLING, MORE THAN 3" TO 6"	210.00	SY	\$7.50	\$1,575.00	\$3.75	\$787.50	\$6.00	\$1,260.00
37	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE	10,176.00	LF	\$0.75	\$7,632.00	\$0.25	\$2,544.00	\$0.01	\$101.76
38	TACK COAT	860.00	GAL	\$4.00	\$3,440.00	\$2.75	\$2,365.00	\$6.00	\$5,160.00
39	HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	1,301.00	TON	\$97.00	\$126,197.00	\$77.00	\$100,177.00	\$87.00	\$113,187.00
40	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 INTERMEDIATE COURSE	360.00	TON	\$67.00	\$24,120.00	\$77.00	\$27,720.00	\$87.00	\$31,320.00

SUMMARY OF BIDS

Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to
Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, O.C.

NO. OF BIDDERS

3

DATE:

5/27/2020

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF		Earle Asphalt Company		Seacoast Const., Inc.	
COST AND NAME, ADDRESS				COST		Farmingdale, NJ		E. Brunswick, NJ	
AND BID OF EACH BIDDER				\$626,600.75		10.0%		10.0%	
NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
41	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE	92.00	TON	\$97.00	\$8,924.00	\$107.00	\$9,844.00	\$150.00	\$13,800.00
42	CLEANING EXISTING PIPE AND STRUCTURE	285.00	LF	\$25.00	\$7,125.00	\$6.50	\$1,852.50	\$16.00	\$4,560.00
43	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
44	14" DUCTILE IRON PIPE	583.00	LF	\$107.00	\$62,381.00	\$98.00	\$57,134.00	\$125.00	\$72,875.00
45	PIPE BEDDING, CLASS C	35.00	CY	\$30.00	\$1,050.00	\$165.00	\$5,775.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00
46	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
47	INLET, TYPE B	11.00	UN	\$3,700.00	\$40,700.00	\$4,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$55,000.00
48	INLET, TYPE E	2.00	UN	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$8,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
49	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING EXISTING CASTING	3.00	UN	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00
50	15" TIDE CONTROL CHECK VALVE, INLINE	5.00	UN	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$18,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00
51	18" TIDE CONTROL CHECK VALVE, INLINE	3.00	UN	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00
52	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	9.00	UN	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	\$300.00	\$2,700.00	\$500.00	\$4,500.00
53	RETRO-FIT INLET FACE PLATE, METAL	9.00	UN	\$350.00	\$3,150.00	\$350.00	\$3,150.00	\$900.00	\$8,100.00
54	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK, VARIABLE WIDTH	494.00	SY	\$60.00	\$29,640.00	\$75.00	\$37,050.00	\$63.00	\$31,122.00
55	PRECAST CONCRETE PAVERS	9.00	SY	\$70.00	\$630.00	\$425.00	\$3,825.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00
56	RESET PRECAST CONCRETE PAVERS	9.00	SY	\$80.00	\$720.00	\$380.00	\$3,420.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00
57	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	15.00	SY	\$23.15	\$347.25	\$135.00	\$2,025.00	\$63.00	\$945.00
58	STONE OR GRAVEL DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK	5.00	SY	\$32.00	\$160.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$63.00	\$315.00
59	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK	25.00	SY	\$52.00	\$1,300.00	\$115.00	\$2,875.00	\$90.00	\$2,250.00
60	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	29.00	SY	\$22.00	\$638.00	\$130.00	\$3,770.00	\$400.00	\$11,600.00
61	9"X16" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	873.00	LF	\$26.00	\$22,698.00	\$27.00	\$23,571.00	\$25.00	\$21,825.00
62	9"X18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	474.00	LF	\$28.00	\$13,272.00	\$30.00	\$14,220.00	\$25.00	\$11,850.00
63	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	3,650.00	LF	\$0.75	\$2,737.50	\$0.55	\$2,007.50	\$0.08	\$292.00
64	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 6"	105.00	LF	\$2.00	\$210.00	\$0.80	\$84.00	\$1.20	\$126.00
65	TRAFFIC STRIPES, ALL WEATHER, REFLECTORIZED PAINT, 4"	65.00	LF	\$0.50	\$32.50	\$1.00	\$65.00	\$0.08	\$5.20
66	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
67	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LINES, LONG-LFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24"	145.00	LF	\$6.00	\$870.00	\$9.00	\$1,305.00	\$4.80	\$696.00
68	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC	50.00	SF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$6.00	\$300.00
69	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
70	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN	10.00	SF	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$36.00	\$360.00
71	TOPSOILING, 5" THICK	305.00	SY	\$5.50	\$1,677.50	\$25.00	\$7,625.00	\$10.00	\$3,050.00
72	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-5	305.00	SY	\$1.50	\$457.50	\$2.00	\$610.00	\$10.00	\$3,050.00
73	TOPSOIL STABILIZATION, TYPE 3 MAT	20.00	SY	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$18.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$200.00
74	STRAW MULCHING	305.00	SY	\$1.50	\$457.50	\$0.75	\$228.75	\$10.00	\$3,050.00
TOTALS:					\$626,600.75		\$586,913.13		\$588,451.62

TRUE COPY OF SUMMARY OF BIDS RECEIVED

MARY ANN CILENTO, CLERK

SUMMARY OF BIDS

Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to
Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, O.C.

NO. OF BIDDERS

3

DATE:

5/27/2020

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF		C.J. Hesse, Inc.		AVERAGE
COST AND NAME, ADDRESS				COST		Atlantic Highlands, NJ		
AND BID OF EACH BIDDER				\$626,600.75		10.0%		
NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
1	PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND	1.00	DOL \$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,083.33	
2	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
3	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LS \$29,600.00	\$29,600.00	\$12,707.08	\$12,707.08	\$23,781.76	
4	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1.00	DOL \$28,200.00	\$28,200.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$8,500.00	
5	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
6	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
7	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
8	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
9	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
10	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
11	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
12	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	85.00	UN \$45.00	\$3,825.00	\$0.01	\$0.85	\$0.01	
13	DRUM	85.00	UN \$42.00	\$3,570.00	\$0.01	\$0.85	\$0.01	
14	TRAFFIC CONE	9.00	UN \$15.00	\$135.00	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$0.01	
15	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	1,113.00	SF \$30.00	\$33,390.00	\$0.01	\$11.13	\$0.01	
16	FLASHING ARROW BOARD, 2'X4'	2.00	UN \$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$666.67	
17	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
18	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
19	TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCK WITH MOUNTED CRASH CUSHION	1.00	UN \$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$8,166.67	
20	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LATEX, 4"	6,000.00	LF \$0.75	\$4,500.00	\$0.30	\$1,800.00	\$0.20	
21	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, LATEX, 24"	290.00	LF \$1.00	\$290.00	\$3.00	\$870.00	\$2.33	
22	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
23	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	144.00	HR \$65.00	\$9,360.00	\$100.00	\$14,400.00	\$71.67	
24	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTOR	32.00	HR \$80.00	\$2,560.00	\$80.00	\$2,560.00	\$80.00	
25	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
26	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1.00	DOL \$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
27	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1.00	DOL \$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
28	CLEARING SITE	1.00	LS \$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$30,500.00	
29	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
30	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	33.00	CY \$40.00	\$1,320.00	\$150.00	\$4,950.00	\$70.00	
31	1-14 SOIL AGGREGATE	4.00	CY \$30.00	\$120.00	\$340.00	\$1,360.00	\$156.67	
32	NO ITEM	0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
33	CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL	143.00	CY \$40.00	\$5,720.00	\$185.00	\$26,455.00	\$128.34	
34	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	384.00	SY \$6.00	\$2,304.00	\$17.00	\$6,528.00	\$11.34	
35	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	7,393.00	SY \$5.00	\$36,965.00	\$3.40	\$25,136.20	\$3.72	
36	HMA MILLING, MORE THAN 3" TO 6"	210.00	SY \$7.50	\$1,575.00	\$16.00	\$3,360.00	\$8.58	
37	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE	10,176.00	LF \$0.75	\$7,632.00	\$0.30	\$3,052.80	\$0.19	
38	TACK COAT	860.00	GAL \$4.00	\$3,440.00	\$4.00	\$3,440.00	\$4.25	
39	HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	1,301.00	TON \$97.00	\$126,197.00	\$92.00	\$119,692.00	\$85.33	
40	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 INTERMEDIATE COURSE	360.00	TON \$67.00	\$24,120.00	\$88.00	\$31,680.00	\$84.00	

SUMMARY OF BIDS

Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to
Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, O.C.

NO. OF BIDDERS

3

DATE:

5/27/2020

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF		C.J. Hesse, Inc.		AVERAGE
COST AND NAME, ADDRESS				COST		Atlantic Highlands, NJ		
AND BID OF EACH BIDDER				\$626,600.75		10.0%		
NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
41	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE	92.00	TON	\$97.00	\$8,924.00	\$89.00	\$8,188.00	\$115.33
42	CLEANING EXISTING PIPE AND STRUCTURE	285.00	LF	\$25.00	\$7,125.00	\$9.00	\$2,565.00	\$10.50
43	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
44	14" DUCTILE IRON PIPE	583.00	LF	\$107.00	\$62,381.00	\$100.00	\$58,300.00	\$107.67
45	PIPE BEDDING, CLASS C	35.00	CY	\$30.00	\$1,050.00	\$320.00	\$11,200.00	\$178.33
46	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
47	INLET, TYPE B	11.00	UN	\$3,700.00	\$40,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$40,700.00	\$4,233.33
48	INLET, TYPE E	2.00	UN	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$4,366.67
49	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING EXISTING CASTING	3.00	UN	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,200.00
50	15" TIDE CONTROL CHECK VALVE, INLINE	5.00	UN	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,650.00	\$13,250.00	\$4,116.67
51	18" TIDE CONTROL CHECK VALVE, INLINE	3.00	UN	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00	\$3,350.00	\$10,050.00	\$4,783.33
52	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	9.00	UN	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	\$300.00	\$2,700.00	\$366.67
53	RETRO-FIT INLET FACE PLATE, METAL	9.00	UN	\$350.00	\$3,150.00	\$220.00	\$1,980.00	\$490.00
54	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK, VARIABLE WIDTH	494.00	SY	\$60.00	\$29,640.00	\$80.00	\$39,520.00	\$72.67
55	PRECAST CONCRETE PAVERS	9.00	SY	\$70.00	\$630.00	\$140.00	\$1,260.00	\$255.00
56	RESET PRECAST CONCRETE PAVERS	9.00	SY	\$80.00	\$720.00	\$110.00	\$990.00	\$230.00
57	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	15.00	SY	\$23.15	\$347.25	\$115.00	\$1,725.00	\$104.33
58	STONE OR GRAVEL DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK	5.00	SY	\$32.00	\$160.00	\$190.00	\$950.00	\$151.00
59	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK	25.00	SY	\$52.00	\$1,300.00	\$108.00	\$2,700.00	\$104.33
60	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	29.00	SY	\$22.00	\$638.00	\$204.00	\$5,916.00	\$244.67
61	9"X16" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	873.00	LF	\$26.00	\$22,698.00	\$33.00	\$28,809.00	\$28.33
62	9"X18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	474.00	LF	\$28.00	\$13,272.00	\$36.50	\$17,301.00	\$30.50
63	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	3,650.00	LF	\$0.75	\$2,737.50	\$0.60	\$2,190.00	\$0.41
64	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 6"	105.00	LF	\$2.00	\$210.00	\$1.00	\$105.00	\$1.00
65	TRAFFIC STRIPES, ALL WEATHER, REFLECTORIZED PAINT, 4"	65.00	LF	\$0.50	\$32.50	\$1.00	\$65.00	\$0.69
66	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
67	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LINES, LONG-LFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24"	145.00	LF	\$6.00	\$870.00	\$10.00	\$1,450.00	\$7.93
68	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC	50.00	SF	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$17.00	\$850.00	\$13.00
69	NO ITEM	0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
70	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN	10.00	SF	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$42.00	\$420.00	\$39.33
71	TOPSOILING, 5" THICK	305.00	SY	\$5.50	\$1,677.50	\$11.00	\$3,355.00	\$15.33
72	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-5	305.00	SY	\$1.50	\$457.50	\$3.00	\$915.00	\$5.00
73	TOPSOIL STABILIZATION, TYPE 3 MAT	20.00	SY	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$11.00	\$220.00	\$13.00
74	STRAW MULCHING	305.00	SY	\$1.50	\$457.50	\$2.00	\$610.00	\$4.25
TOTALS:					\$626,600.75		\$588,888.00	\$588,084.25

TRUE COPY OF SUMMARY OF BIDS RECEIVED

MARY ANN CILENTO, CLERK